

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Anand R. Viswanathan
888 First Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20426
Tel.: (202) 502-6537

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

New Jersey Conservation Foundation,)	
170 Longview Road)	
Far Hills, NJ 07931,)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 3:17-cv-11991
)	
v.)	Judge Freda L. Wolfson
)	
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,)	Motion day: April 2, 2018
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
888 First Street, N.E.)	
Washington, D.C. 20426,)	
Defendants.)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

Defendants Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Commissioner Neil Chatterjee, Commissioner Cheryl A. LaFleur, and Commissioner Robert F. Powelson, in their official capacities, respectfully move this Court to dismiss the Complaint in the above-captioned proceeding for lack of subject matter jurisdiction under Rule 12(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. A statement in support is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

James P. Danly
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

/s/ Anand R. Viswanathan
Anand R. Viswanathan
Attorney

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20426
Tel.: (202) 502-6537
Fax: (202) 273-0901
Email: Anand.Viswanathan@ferc.gov

March 1, 2018

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

New Jersey Conservation Foundation,)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 3:17-cv-11991
)	
v.)	Judge Freda L. Wolfson
)	
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,)	Motion day: April 2, 2018
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	

**STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR
LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
II. PennEast Pipeline Certificate Proceeding.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Natural Gas Act Vests Exclusive Jurisdiction in the Courts of Appeals	8
II. Plaintiff Has Failed to Exhaust Its Administrative Remedies	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	21
<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ v. FERC</i> , No. 17-3163, 2017 WL 4310369 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2017).....	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Am. Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	11
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , No. 7:17-cv-00357, 2017 WL 6327829 (W.D. Va. Dec. 11, 2017)	8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	16
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	11
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 76 Acres More or Less</i> , No. ELH-14-110, 2014 WL 2919349 (D. Md. June 25, 2014)	17
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Skinner</i> , 970 F.2d 1206 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Consol. Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 611 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1979).....	10, 14
<i>Council Tree Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 503 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	13, 16
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008).....	14
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Lovelace v. United States</i> , No. 15-cv-30131, 2016 WL 10826764 (D. Mass. Feb. 18, 2016).....	9, 15, 16, 23
<i>Lynchburg Gas Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 284 F.2d 756 (3d Cir. 1960).....	19
<i>Me. Council of Atl. Salmon Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 858 F.3d 690 (1st Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977).....	7, 8
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Naik v. Renaud</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D.N.J. 2013).....	22
<i>Nextel Commc’ns of Mid-Atl., Inc. v. City of Margate</i> , 305 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2002).....	21-22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Novo Nordisk Inc. v. Mylan Pharms. Inc.</i> , No. 09-2445, 2010 WL 1372437 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2010)	21
<i>Peachlum v. City of York, Pa.</i> , 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 23
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty. v. FERC</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Stango v. Twp. of Lower, N.J.</i> , No. 14-1973, 2018 WL 354600 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2018)	7
<i>Telecomms. Res. & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. 104 Acres of Land More or Less</i> , 749 F. Supp. 427 (D.R.I. 1990)	18
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Mass. 1998).....	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	13
<i>Town of Dedham v. FERC</i> , No. 15-12352, 2015 WL 4274884 (D. Mass. July 15, 2015) ..	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Permanent Easements for 2.14 Acres</i> , Nos. 17-715, <i>et al.</i> , 2017 WL 3624250 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2017).....	23
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Permanent Easements for 5.67 Acres</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00544, 2017 WL 3412374 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2017).....	22-23
<i>Transw. Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres of Property Located in Maricopa Cty.</i> , 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkinson v. Pa. Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 473 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Okla. City</i> , 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989).....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	19
<i>Wyatt, Virgin Islands, Inc. v. Gov't of Virgin Islands</i> , 385 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Urban v. FERC</i> , No. 5:17-cv-01005, 2017 WL 6461823 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2017).....	8, 9, 12
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE:	
<i>PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2018)	1, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Department of Energy Organization Act	
42 U.S.C. § 7171(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7171(e)	3
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	5
Natural Gas Act	
15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 717f	1, 4
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)	4
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	4
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 717r	8, 10, 19
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	1, 9, 17
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	2, 9, 10, 20
15 U.S.C. § 717r(c)	18, 23
15 U.S.C. § 717u.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i>	11
REGULATION:	
18 C.F.R. § 375.101(e).....	3
